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Harrison Road and Kingston Street Intersection 
Improvements 

City of Lenoir City, TN 
 

Progress Meeting No. 3 
Wednesday May 24, 2017 

9:00 AM 
 

AGENDA 
1. Introduction 

Sign-in sheet-Provided- Completed for Guests. 
 

2. Work Progress Since Prior Progress Meeting – Completed ditch #2 grading, completed 2-
inch waterline relocation, completed sanitary sewer manhole B-4 replacement and pipe 
extension out of intersection, storm sewer installed in intersection 

  
3. Forecast of Upcoming Work to be Performed – Continue sanitary sewer on Harrison Road 

side, begin excavation and installation of box culvert, start waterline and storm sewer along 
Harrison Road on south side. 
Schedule Update – Schedule update will be provided by the end of the week. 
 

4. Field Observations, Problems, Conflicts – 6-inch gas line was discovered during excavation 
at north end of box culvert.  All parties were unaware of the existence.  Line has been shut 
off.   
A buried AT&T cable is located in the area where the new storm sewer runs along the east 
side of Kingston Street.  AT&T indicated they would relocate to the new poles once LCUB 
and Charter were complete with their relocations. 
  
OLD ITEMS 

A. Harrison Road Closure – Effective 5/19 – Complete, detour signs being installed on 
permanent posts. 

B. Intersection Closure 5/23 – Completed last night pending asphalt repair.  Currently 
proceeding this morning. 

C. Temporary Waterline – Temporary fire hose installed and water supply to school is 
operational. 

 C.  Progress Payment – Due to Lenoir City Prior to 6/15. – Noted. 
 D.  CB 38 & 39 Revision Proposed at Town Creek/Kingston Street Intersection – Issue 
           resolved with minor adjustments.  

D. Manhole 18 Depth Resolved – Pending Cost Review – Review of additional costs in  
progress. 

NEW ITEMS  
A. Ditch #3 is mainly a dry wet weather conveyance.  Lack of water will not support 

specified vegetation.  Contractor requests use of sod to reestablish vegetation.  Consult 
with TDEC will be necessary since ARAP Permit required specific vegetation. 
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B. Contractor requested permission to swap riser on Manhole B4 to lower finish grade.  
Approved to match existing condition. 

C. School Board is providing a key to the pastor at the church to allow access through the 
school property on Sundays and Wednesday evenings. 

D. After discussion with area residents (meeting guests) the Detour Signs will be enhanced 
with No Commercial Traffic. 

 
5. Request for Information (RFI) 

 A. Relocate/Narrow Ditch #2 along Kingston Street- Provide Minimums of 3’ Side Cover 
but Prefer 5’ Side Cover. – Contractor will provide field data of location and depth of 
waterline so relocated ditch can be redesigned/confirmed. 
 

6. Submittals 
A. Outstanding – Concrete Mix Design - Submitted/Approved by TDOT. 
B. Upcoming/Critical Submittals-Missing Storm Sewer Structures – Mike W. to provide 

list of missing structures to John Lambert. 
 

7. Other 
A.  Other Utilities - AT&T and Charter Communications – LCUB Schedule is 30 days to   
      completion depending on rock. Charter schedule is 30-45 days later.  AT& T to follow  
      Charter. 
B.. Depth of 12-inch Waterline along North Side of Harrison Road – Redesign of ditch  
      based on field data to be provided. 
C.. 2-Inch Waterline Defective Materials- Manufacturer’s representative onsite this morning   
     to determine problem.  LCUB and CCI position is pipe is defective and needs to be  
     replaced.  No more repair clamps.  Contractor can use HDPE if so desired.   
D. Corp Stops for the meter connections are incorrect.  Valve operator needs to be a plug as 
    opposed to a tee.  Details for swapping valves already delivered to be worked out with      
    LCUB and supplier. 

E. Jimmy Lowe reminded the contractor that any lane closures on Kingston Street need to 
be approved/coordinated through Mark Dykes (TDOT) and notice should be provided to 
Don White and Richard Martin. 

F. Jimmy Lowe also reminded the contractor that tracking mud onto the roadway needed to 
be cleaned as soon as possible.  A street sweeper is available onsite. 

G. Area residents attended the meeting as guests (see sign-in sheet).  They expressed 
concern with additional traffic in Harrison Hills and delays caused by the Harrison Road 
closure.  Concern was expressed with regard to safety and commercial traffic.  The 
contractor was instructed to modify detour signs to include “No Commercial Traffic”.  
Excessive speed was also a concern.  The road is a county road so the Loudon County 
Highway Department would need to approve/install temporary speed limit signs.  The 
Sheriff’s Department has been requested to increase their presence in an attempt to slow 
down traffic. 

 . 
8. Adjourn 
 The next meeting was scheduled for  June 7th at 9:00 AM 



 
 

Harrison Road and Kingston Street Improvements 
City of Lenoir City 
Meeting Sign-in Sheet 

 
May 24, 2017 

 
 

Name Company          Phone No.             E-Mail Address 
           
 

1. Mike Waller-Cannon & Cannon-865-670-8555-mwaller@cannon-cannon.com 
 
 

2. Amber Scott-Lenoir City-865-986-2715-ascott@lenoircitytn.gov 
 
 

3. Jimmy Lowe-TDOT-865-981-4634-James.Lowe@tn.gov 
 
 

4. Clark Chitwood-Cannon & Cannon-901-601-0365-cchitwood@cannon-cannon.com 
 
 

5. Don White-Lenoir City Police-865-740-7638-dwhite@lenoircitytn.gov 
 
 

6. J.J. Cox-Lenoir City-865-389-9926 
 
 

7. Greg Buckner-Lenoir City Stormwater-865-816-7846-gbuckner@lenoircitytn.gov 
 
 

8. Richard Martin-Lenoir City Fire-865-986-8870-Rmartin@lenoircitytn.gov 
 
 

9. Mike Sims-Lenoir City Schools-865-755-4099-msims@lenoircityschools.net 
 
 

10. Jeanne Barker-Lenoir City Schools-865-227-0409-jkbarker@lenoircityschools.net 
 
 

11. Hal Danson-Kimberly Inc.-931-935-2028-Kimberlyinc@hotmail.com 
 
 

12. John Lambert-Blalock's-865-388-0398-JLambert@blalockconstruction.com 
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13. Weston Large-Blalock’s-865-384-4926-wlarge@blalockconstruction.com    
 
 

14. Mike Hall LCUB Electric – 865-755-0581-mhall@lcub.com     
 
  

15. Tim Tucker-Cannon & Cannon -865-670-8555-ttucker@cannon-cannon.com   
 
 

16. Maggie Hunt-Lenoir City-865-986-2715-mhunt@lenoircitytn.gov     
 
 

17. Jim Wilburn-Lenoir City-865-986-2715-jwilburn@lenoircitytn.gov    
 
 

18. Leon Shields-LCUB-865-687-5282-lshields@lcub.com      
 
 

19.   
 
 

20.  
 
 

21.   
 
 

22.   
 
 

23.   
 
 

24.   
 
 

25.  
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STEPHANIE MYERS-LOUDON COUNTY EDA
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BOB & GINNY MILES-CHESTNIT RIDGE SUBDIVISION-B.MILES865@YAHOO.COM
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PAT HUNTER-CHESTNIUT RIDGE - PCHUNTER@CHARTER.NET
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Text Box
SHIRLEY HARRISON-HUBBARD ROAD


	00914-0006 Meeting Sign-In Sheet (2017-05-24).pdf
	Meeting Sign-in Sheet




